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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Honorable Gary K. King, Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

and
Mr. Hector H. Balderas, State Auditor
Office of the State Auditor

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund,
the budgetary comparisons for the general fund and major special revenue funds and the aggregate
remaining fund information of the State of New Mexico, Office of the Attorney General, as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise
the Office of the Attorney General’s basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. We have
also audited the financial statements of each of the Office of the Attorney General's non-major
governmental funds including the budgetary comparisons for components of the general fund and for non-
major funds, presented as supplementary information in the accompanying combining and individual fund
financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Office of the
Attorney General’'s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Office of the Attorney General's internal control. Accordingly, we
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express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of the Office of the Attorney General, as of June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in
financial position and the respective budgetary comparisons of the general fund and major special
revenue funds for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of each non-major governmental fund of the
Office of the Attorney General as of June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position and
the respective budgetary comparisons for components of the general fund and the non-major funds for
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note B1, the financial statements of the Office of the Attorney General are intended to
present the financial position and changes in financial position, of only that portion of the governmental
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the State of New Mexico that
is attributable to the transactions of the Office of the Attorney General. They do not purport to, and do not,
present fairly the financial position of the State of New Mexico as of June 30, 2013, and the changes in
financial position, for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis information on pages 4 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the basic financial statements, and the
combining and individual fund financial statements and budgetary comparisons that collectively comprise
the Office of the Attorney General's basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal
awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the U.S. Office of Management
and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations and is not
a required part of the financial statements. The fiduciary combining statement of assets and liabilities - alll
agency funds is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements.

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards and the fiduciary combining statement of assets and
liabilities - all agency funds are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United State of America. In our opinion, the
schedule of expenditures of federal awards and the fiduciary combining statement of assets and liabilities
- all agency funds are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements
taken as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 13,
2013, on our consideration of the Office of the Attorney General’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide
an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Office of the
Attorney General’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

mmg%wm

Atkinson & Co., Ltd.
Albuquerque, New Mexico
December 13, 2013



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED)
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

The State of New Mexico, Office of the Attorney General (AGO or Office), discussion and analysis
provides the reader of the financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial
activities of the AGO for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. The financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34,
Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local
Governments, and related GASB statements, which established financial reporting requirements for State
and local governments throughout the United States. The requirements were developed by GASB to
make annual reports more comprehensive and easier to understand and use.

The Basic Financial Statements

In compliance with requirements of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the AGO’s
basic financial statements include the:

e Government-wide financial statements;

¢ Fund financial statements;

e Budget comparison statements;

¢ Notes to the financial statements.

In accordance with 2.2.2 New Mexico Administrative Code NMAC Section 2.2.2.10A.(2)(d), the audit
opinion also covers additional information consisting of:

e Combining financial statements

The Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is included as required supplementary information
(RSI).

Government—Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the
Office’s finances, in a corporate-like manner. These statements report information about the overall
government without displaying individual funds or fund types. They distinguish between governmental
activities and business-type activities. The Office does not have any business-type activities.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Office’s assets and liabilities, deferred
outflows and inflows with the residual reported as net position. Increases or decreases in net position
may serve as a useful indicator of the Office’s financial position over time.

The Statement of Activities presents information on how the Office’s net position changed during the
most recent fiscal year. Changes in net position are reported when the underlying event giving rise to the
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Therefore, revenues and expenses are
included in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., earned
but unused vacation leave and uncollected accounts receivable).



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) — CONTINUED
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Office uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The Office’s funds are governmental
funds.

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a
government’s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented by governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Office’s near-term financing decisions.
Both the governmental fund Balance Sheet and the governmental fund Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison
between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The Office maintains one general fund and six special revenue funds. Information is presented in the
governmental fund Balance Sheet and in the governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance for the general fund and for the special revenue funds. There is also an
agency fund maintained.

The Office adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund and for certain special revenue
funds. Budgetary comparison statements have been provided for the funds to demonstrate compliance
with budgets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to gain a full
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide financial statements. The notes to the
financial statements can be found on pages 20 through 45 of this report.

Budgetary Comparison

The budget comparison information required by GASB No. 34 for the major governmental funds and non-
major governmental funds that have legally adopted annual budgets are presented as listed in the table of
contents. The budgetary comparisons present both the original and final budgets for the reporting period,
as well as the actual inflows, outflows, and balances, stated on a budgetary basis.



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) — CONTINUED
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

Budgetary Comparison — Continued

The Statements of Revenues and Expenditures — Budget and Actual are also presented as required by
the Office of the State Auditor in 2.2.2 NMAC. This information is presented at the approved budget level
to demonstrate compliance with legal requirements.

Government—Wide Condensed Financial Information

Attorney General's Office Net Position

NET POSITION June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 Change
ASSETS
Current assets $ 12,220,630 $ 12,355,223 $ (134,593)
Capital assets, net 112,253 95,778 16,475
Total assets $ 12,332,883 $ 12,451,001 $ (118,118)
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities $ 2,773,294 $ 2,963,798 $ (190,504)
Long-term liabilities 196,177 193,824 2,353
Total liabilities $ 2,969,471 $ 3,157,622 $ (188,151)

NET POSITION

Invested in capital assets, net $ 112,253 $ 95,778 $ 16,475
Restricted 10,232,044 10,166,719 65,325
Unrestricted (980,885) (969,118) (11,767)

Net position $ 9,363,412 $ 9,293,379 $ 70,033

Discussion of Statement of Net Position

Net position is derived by deducting total liabilities from total assets. There are no deferred outflows or
inflows for the year ending June 30, 2013. Net position increased by $70,033.

Current assets consist mostly of investments with the State Treasurer of $10,433,949; grants receivable
of $410,781; amounts due from other State agencies of $1,306,269; and other assets of $60,148.

The Office reports balances in three categories of net position: (1) net investment in capital assets; (2)
restricted; and (3) unrestricted. The net investment in capital assets balance is positive, but the
unrestricted balance is negative due to compensated absences reported on the government-wide
financial statements.

Restricted net position remained essentially the same balance due to the increases and decreases for the
year in the Consumer Settlement Fund.



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) — CONTINUED
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

The Office’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2013 is $112,253
(net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets consists mainly of office data
processing, equipment, and vehicles.

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year include capital asset additions of $ 33,842 and
depreciation expense totaling $17,367.

As noted earlier, net position may, over time, serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial
position. In the case of the Office, a net asset balance is reported at the close of the most recent fiscal
year.

The Office uses capital assets to provide its services; consequently, these assets are not available for
future spending.

Liabilities

Current liabilities of $2,773,294 consists primarily of accounts payable of $426,462; accrued salaries and
benefits payable of $301,364; due to other State agencies of $696,751; compensated absences payable
of $784,708; deferred revenue of $206,241; and amounts due to taxpayers of $357,768.

Long-Term Liabilities

At the end of the current fiscal year, the AGO had total long-term liabilities outstanding of $196,177
comprised of accumulated balances for compensated absences for payment to employees upon
termination of their employment from the AGO if not utilized.

Employees can receive compensation for a maximum of 240 hours upon severance.

Discussion of Statement of Activities

This statement shows the components that increased, in the aggregate, the Office’'s net position by
$70,033 during the year. Program revenues increased due to new grants and settlements received. The
Office’s State general fund appropriations increased by $101,400 as compared to the prior year. The
increase in expenses of $3,390,700 was also primarily attributable to the increase in grants expenditures
including the new Homeowner Preservation Program.



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) — CONTINUED

Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

Discussion of Statement of Activities — Continued

ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR

Functional expenses:
General government

Program revenues:
Operating grants and contributions

Net (expense) revenue

General revenues:

Transfers:
State general fund appropriations
Other
Transfers (out) and reversions

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year
Net position, end of year

The Office’s Individual Governmental Funds

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 Change
$ 22,329,107 $ 18,938,407 $ 3,390,700
14,338,438 6,226,399 8,112,039
(7,990,669) (12,712,008) 4,721,339
8,258,700 8,157,300 101,400
507,280 1,280,459 (773,179)
(705,278) (638,394) (66,884)
8,060,702 8,799,365 (738,663)
70,033 (3,912,643) 3,982,676
9,293,379 13,206,022 (3,912,643)
$ 9,363,412 $ 9,293,379 $ 70,033

As the Office completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of
$10,232,044 which is higher than last year’s total of $10,166,718. The primary reason for the increase in
fund balance is related to increases in consumer settlement revenues. The fund balance of the general
fund remained zero; the Medicaid fraud control unit special revenue fund remained zero; and the
consumer settlements fund balance increased $180,851 due to an increase in settlement revenues.

The general fund revenues increased $3,562,464 as compared to the previous year due to an increase in
state grant revenues resulting from increases in corresponding reimbursable grant expenditures. Other
financing sources increased $1,133 as a result of increases in general fund appropriations from the State
Legislature, which were partially offset by a decrease in transfers from other funds. Expenditures also
increased $3,563,597 as a result of increase in grant expenditures.



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) — CONTINUED
Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2013

The Office’s Individual Governmental Funds — Continued

The Medicaid fraud control unit special revenue fund revenues decreased $69,418 due to a decrease in
revenues from federal grants. The Office transferred additional amounts into the Medicaid fraud program
to fund operations and maintain a zero fund balance at year end.

The Consumer Settlements revenues increased by $5,047,262 compared to the previous year due to
more settlement revenues received. Transfers to the general fund increased by $1,042,149 in order to
compensate for an increase in expenditures from the general fund.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

For the second consecutive fiscal year, the state appropriations were increased, however, the Office was
required to supplement the appropriation with Consumer Settlement Funds to fund budgeted
expenditures. The general fund appropriation for fiscal year 2013 was $7,769,600. The Consumer
Settlement Funds to supplement the budget was $8,350,115. As a result, the Office's final budget for
revenues and expenditures was higher than initial budget amounts by $1,874,190. Actual revenues and
other financing sources were higher than budget amounts by $3,074,442. The final general fund actual
expenditures exceeded the prior year amount by $3,563,597 due to increased transfers from the
Consumer Settlement Fund.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the AGO finances for all interested
parties. If you have questions about this report or need additional information, contact:

The Office of the Attorney General
Villagra Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504



State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2013

ASSETS
Cash in banks

Investments in State General Fund Investment Pool

Due from Federal Government

Due from other State Agencies and Governments

Other assets
Total current assets

Capital assets
Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets, net of depreciation

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued salaries and benefits payable
Due to other State Agencies
Due to State General Fund
Due to taxpayers
Deferred revenue
Compensated absences payable: current

Total current liabilities

Compensated absences:
Due after one year

Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted:
Consumer settlements
Antitrust litigation
Medicaid fraud program income
Unrestricted deficit

Total net position

Total liabilities and net position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Activities

$ 9,483
10,433,949
410,781
1,306,269
60,148

12,220,630

493,884
(381,631)

112,253

$ 12,332,883

$ 426,462
301,364
271,638
425,113
357,768
206,241
784,708

2,773,294

196,177

2,969,471

112,253

10,202,223
26,872
2,949

(980,885)

9,363,412

$ 12,332,883




State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended June 30, 2013

EXPENSES
General government:
Personal services and employee benefits
Other costs
Contractual services
Depreciation

Total expenses

PROGRAM REVENUES
Operating grants, contributions and settlements

Total program revenues
Net (expense) revenue
GENERAL REVENUES

State general fund appropriations - FY2013

Other financing sources

Other financing uses

Reversions to State General Fund FY2013
Total general revenues and transfers
Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year

Net position, end of year

Governmental
Activities

$ (15,539,285)
(2,565,293)
(4,207,162)

(17,367)

(22,329,107)

14,338,438

14,338,438

(7,990,6609)

8,258,700
507,280

(10,030)

(695,248)

8,060,702

70,033

9,293,379

$ 9,363,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

BALANCE SHEET — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2013

Medicaid Consumer Total
General Fund - Fraud Control - Settlement - Other Non- Gowvernmental
17000 27800 54400 Major Funds Funds
ASSETS
Cash in banks $ 9,303 % - $ - $ 180 $ 9,483
Investments, State Treasurer - - 10,394,638 39,311 10,433,949
Due from Federal government 410,781 - - - 410,781
Due from other funds - 103,635 165,227 268,862
Due from other State agencies 1,305,580 689 - - 1,306,269
Other assets 31,788 27,131 1,229 60,148
Total assets $ 1,757,452 $ 131,455 $ 10,559,865 $ 40,720  $ 12,489,492
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 408,889 % 17573  $ $ $ 426,462
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 276,527 24,837 301,364
Deferred revenue 206,241 - 206,241
Due to other funds 268,862 - - 268,862
Due to State general fund 414,340 - 54 10,719 425,113
Due to other State agencies 182,593 89,045 - - 271,638
Due to taxpayers - - 357,768 357,768
Total liabilities 1,757,452 131,455 357,822 10,719 2,257,448
FUND BALANCES:
Spendable:
Restricted for:
Medicaid fraud program 2,949 2,949
Reserved for antitrust litigation - 26,872 26,872
Consumer settlements 10,202,043 180 10,202,223
Unassigned - -
Total fund balances 10,202,043 30,001 10,232,044
Total liabilities and fund balances $ 1757452 $ 131455 $10,559,865 $ 40,720  $ 12,489,492

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION —
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2013

Total fund balance, governmental funds (balance sheet) $ 10,232,044

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of
Net Position are different because:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) used in
governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore,
are not reported in the funds. 112,253

Long-term liabilities, including compensated absences payable,
are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are
not reported in the funds. (980,885)

Net Position of Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position $ 9,363,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Medicaid Consumer Total
General Fund - Fraud Control - Settlement - Other Non- Governmental
17000 27800 54400 Major Funds Funds
REVENUES
Federal operating grants $ 415871 $ 865460 $ - $ $ 1,281,331
State operating grants 848,651 - - 848,651
Medicaid program income - - - 850 850
Retained settlement and other revenues 3,676,640 - 8,530,966 12,207,606
Total revenues 4,941,162 865,460 8,530,966 850 14,338,438
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Personal senices and employee benefits 14,044,144 1,483,374 15,527,518
Other costs 2,359,312 239,822 2,599,134
Contractual services 4,199,798 7,364 4,207,162
Total expenditures 20,603,254 1,730,560 22,333,814
(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenditures (15,662,092) (865,100) 8,530,966 850 (7,995,376)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
State general fund appropriations - FY 2013 7,769,600 489,100 - 8,258,700
Interfund transfers 8,090,490 259,625 (8,350,115) -
Other financing sources 507,280 - - 507,280
Rewersions-fiscal year 2013 (695,248) (695,248)
Other financing uses (10,030) (10,030)
Total other financing sources (uses) 15,662,092 748,725 (8,350,115) 8,060,702
Net change in fund balances - (116,375) 180,851 850 65,326
FUND BALANCES - beginning of year - 116,375 10,021,192 29,151 10,166,718
FUND BALANCES - end of year $ - $ - $ 10,202,043  $ 30,001  $ 10,232,044

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES — GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds
(Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance)

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Capital outlays are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.
However, in the Statements of Activities, the cost of capital assets is
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.
In the current period, these amounts are:

Capital asset additions
Depreciation

Excess (deficiency) of capital outlay over depreciation expense

Some items reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the
use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported
as expenditures in governmental funds.

Increase in compensated absences

Change in net position of governmental activities (Statement of Activities)

$ 33842
(17,367)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION —
BUDGET AND ACTUAL — MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS —
GENERAL FUND (FUND 17000)

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Variance
Budget Revised Actual Amount Favorable
General Fund Original Budget Budgetary Basis ~ (Unfavorable)
Revenue:
Federal and State operating grants $ - $ 569675 $ 1264522 $ 694,847
General fund appropriation, Laws of 2012 7,769,600 7,769,600 7,769,600 -
Miscellaneous revenue 500,000 500,000 3,676,640 3,176,640
Other financing sources 8,090,300 9,394,815 8,597,770 (797,045)
Total revenue and other
financing sources $ 16,359,900 $ 18234090 $ 21308532 $ 3,074,442
Actual Variance
Budget Revised Amounts Favorable
General Fund Original Budget Expended (Unfavorable)
Expenditures:
Personal service/employee benefits $ 13485563 $ 13785335 $ 14054174 $ (268,839)
Contractual services 793,300 1,835,439 4,199,798 (2,364,359)
Other 2,081,037 2,613,316 2,359,312 254,004

Total expenditures and other
financing uses $ 16,359,900 $ 18234090 $ 20,613284 $ (2,379,194

Excess of revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures and other

financing uses $ - $ - $ 695248 $ 695,248
Reversion expense-FY13 (695,248)

Change in fund balance per statement
of revenues, expenditures and changes
in fund balance-general fund (GAAP Basis) $

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION —
BUDGET AND ACTUAL — MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS —
MEDICAID FRAUD CONTROL FUND (FUND 27800)

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Variance
Budget Revised Actual Amount Favorable
Medicaid Fraud Original Budget Budgetary Basis  (Unfavorable)
Revenue:
General appropriations 489,100 $ 489,100 % 489,100 $ -
Federal grants 1,467,100 1,467,100 865,460 (601,640)
Other revenue 32,400 32,400 259,625 227,225
Total revenue 1,988,600 1988600 $ 1,614,185 $ (374,415)
Actual Variance
Budget Revised Amounts Favorable
Medicaid Fraud Original Budget Expended (Unfavorable)
Expenditures:
Personal service/lemployee benefits 1,699,800 $1,699800 $ 1483374 $ 216,426
Contractual services 7,900 7,900 7,364 536
Other 280,900 280,900 239,822 41,078
Other financing use - - - -
Total expenditures 1,988,600 $1,988600 $ 1,730,560 $ 258,040
Excess of revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures and other
financing uses $ (116,375)
Beginning fund balance - $ 116,375 $ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION —
BUDGET AND ACTUAL — MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS —
CONSUMER SETTLEMENTS FUND (FUND 54400)

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Variance
Original Revised Actual Amount Favorable
Consumer Settlement Budget Budget Budgetary Basis  (Unfavorable)
Revenues:
Revenues and contributions - $ - $ 8,530,966 $ 8,530,966
Total revenues - $ - $ 8,530,966 $ 8,530,966
Actual Variance
Original Revised Amounts Favorable
Consumer Settlement Budget Budget Expended (Unfavorable)
Expenditures:
General government:
Other financing uses - $ 9,144,815 $ 8350,115 $ 794,700
Total expenditures - $ 9,144,815 $ 8,350,115 $ 794,700
Prior-year fund balance budgeted - $ 9,144,815 $ - $(9,144,815)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures and other
financing uses $ 180,851

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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ASSETS
Cash on deposit with
State Treasurer
Interest receivable

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Deposits held for
consumers and others

Total liabilities

State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES —
AGENCY FUNDS

For the year ended June 30, 2013

#081 Dram #702 #950 Mylan #127 Buspar

Matter Cost #695 Victims #701 Special Cummins Multistate Multistate Anti- Total Agency
Share Restitution Trust Settlement Anti-trust trust Funds

$ 5,892 $ 1,300 $ 11260 6,606 $ 317,232 $ 6976 $ 349,266
- - - - 28 - 28
$ 5,892 $ 1300 $ 11,260 6,606 $ 317260 $ 6976 $ 349,294
$ 5,892 $ 1,300 $ 11,260 6,606 $ 317260 $ 6976 $ 349,294
$ 5,892 $ 1,300 $ 11260 6606 $ 317260 $ 6976 $ 349,294

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2013

NOTE A — HISTORY AND FUNCTIONS

The State of New Mexico, Office of the Attorney General (the Office), Department of Justice,
was created by Article V, Section 1 of the New Mexico Constitution, and the Attorney General
is designated by law as the head of the Department of Justice (Section 8-5-1 through Section
8-5-16, NMSA, 1978 Compilation). The functions of the Office are to serve as the legal
representative of the State in lawsuits, to represent State agencies, departments, board and
commissions, as well as all State employees or officials involved in lawsuits relating to their
official duties (providing the suit was not initiated by the State against that person), and to
represent the Public Regulation Commission as specifically stated in the Constitution; to give
opinions on legal questions asked by the Legislature, individual Legislators, State officials,
and District Attorneys on matters related to their official duties; to act in any criminal or civil
cases in which a county or the State is a party or has an interest, if the district attorney fails
or refuses to act, and if the Attorney General determines that action is advisable; to
investigate local matters in which the State has an interest, if directed to do so by the
Governor, to maintain a register of charitable organizations; to assign lawyers or
investigators to assure that elections are properly conducted; to enforce the Indian Arts and
Crafts Sales Act, the Land Subdivision Act, the Unfair Practices Act, and the Open Meetings
Act; to serve as a member of the Mortgage Finance Authority, the Risk Management
Advisory Board, the State Commission of Public Records, the Judicial Council, the
Compilation Commission, and the Law Enforcement Academy Board.

Section 8-5-16, NMSA 1978 provides for an office of guardianship services within the Office
to consolidate guardianship services currently existing in various State agencies and to
negotiate and administer contracts for guardianship services with community service
providers.

The Office also operates the Medicaid fraud control unit with the power to investigate or
prosecute fraud and abuse in the Medicaid program.

NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The financial statements of the Office have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally

accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The more
significant accounting policies of the Office are described as follows:
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State of New Mexico
Office of the Attorney General

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — CONTINUED

June 30, 2013

NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — CONTINUED

1. Reporting Entity and Component Units

The Attorney General is an elected official elected for a four-year term and can serve two
terms in office. The Office is included in the executive branch of New Mexico State
Government and these financial statements include all funds, programs, and activities over
which the Attorney General has oversight responsibility.

The Office implemented GASB Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements - and
Management's Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments in fiscal year
2002.

The Office is not included in any other governmental “reporting entity” as defined in Section
2100, Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards